

No. 21-7300

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
UNITED STATES

---

LEMARICUS D. DAVIDSON,  
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,  
Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
TENNESSEE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

HERBERT H. SLATERY III  
Attorney General and Reporter

ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN  
Solicitor General

ANDREW C. COULAM  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, Tennessee 37202  
615-741-1868  
andrew.coulam@ag.tn.gov

*Counsel for the Respondent*

## **CAPITAL CASE**

### **RESTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| RESTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....   | i  |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....   | 1  |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....  | 1  |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....   | 1  |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 5  |
| I.    The Crimes.....   | 5  |
| II.   Trial Court’s measures to ensure a fair trial with an unbiased jury .....   | 6  |
| III.  Conviction and sentencing.....  | 9  |
| IV.  Post-judgment litigation regarding the trial judge .....   | 10 |
| V.   Direct review.....   | 10 |
| VI.  Post-conviction review.....  | 11 |
| VII. Post-conviction appeal.....  | 12 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....   | 14 |
| I.    The Court Should Deny Davidson’s Petition Because He Cites No Decision Applying His Novel Application of <i>Cronic</i> ’s Presumptive Prejudice to Ineffective-Assistance Claims Regarding Pre-Trial Publicity, Much Less a Conflict of Authority on the Subject..... | 14 |
| II.   The Court Should Deny Review Because Davidson’s Reasoning Conflicts with the Court’s More Recent Decisions, as Well as the Holdings of Multiple Circuit Courts of Appeals, Regarding Freestanding Publicity Claims. ....  | 16 |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| III. | This Case Presents a Poor Vehicle to Explore Davidson’s Prejudice Proposition Because His Argument Depends Upon an Alleged Misapplication of <i>Skilling</i> .....  | 17 |
| 1.   | The size and characteristics of Knox County weigh against a presumption of prejudice. ....  | 19 |
| 2.   | The news coverage, while extensive and often negative, was materially different from the type in <i>Rideau</i> .....  | 19 |
| 3.   | The multi-year gap between the murders and Davidson’s trial further weighed against a presumption of prejudice. ....  | 20 |
| 4.   | That Davidson’s jury held the State to its burden of proof and acquitted Davidson of three charged offenses weighs heavily against a presumption of prejudice. .... | 21 |
| IV.  | This Case Is a Bad Vehicle for the Court Because Even If Prejudice Were Presumed, It Was Also Rebutted. ....  | 21 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....   | 26 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Dretke v. Haley</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 386 (2004).....                | 1, 4          |
| <i>Estes v. Texas</i> ,<br>381 U.S. 532 (1965).....                 | 19            |
| <i>Groppi v. Wisconsin</i> ,<br>400 U.S. 505 (1971).....            | 16            |
| <i>Hayes v. Ayers</i> ,<br>632 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2011) .....       | 20            |
| <i>In re Tsarnaev</i> ,<br>780 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2015).....         | 20            |
| <i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> ,<br>366 U.S. 717 (1961).....                  | 18, 19        |
| <i>Krogman v. State</i> ,<br>914 NW.2d 293 (Iowa 2018) .....        | 15            |
| <i>Meadows v. Lind</i> ,<br>996 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2021) .....    | 15            |
| <i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 415 (1991).....             | 16            |
| <i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> ,<br>427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... | 18            |
| <i>Quintero v. Bell</i> ,<br>368 F.3d 892 (6th Cir. 2012) .....     | 15            |
| <i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>373 U.S. 723 .....                  | 19, 20        |
| <i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 333 (1966).....            | 18, 19        |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 358 (2010).....      | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Smith v. State</i> ,<br>357 S.W.3d 322 (Tenn. 2011).....         | 15            |

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>State v. Cobbins</i> ,<br>No. E2012-00448-SC-R10-DD (Tenn. May 24, 2012) (order) .....                          | 10, 24            |
| <i>State v. Cobbins</i> ,<br>No. E2013-00476-CCA-R3-CD, 2014 WL 4536564<br>(Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 12, 2014) ..... | 25                |
| <i>State v. Davidson</i> ,<br>509 S.W.3d 156 (Tenn. 2016).....   | 9, 10, 11, 24, 25 |
| <i>State v. Davidson</i> ,<br>No. E2013-00394-CCA-R3-DD, 2015 WL 1087126<br>(Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 10, 2015).....  | 6, 25             |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 668 (1984).....  | 3, 13, 14         |
| <i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>508 US. 275 (1993).....  | 15                |
| <i>United States v. Campa</i> ,<br>459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006) .....  | 17                |
| <i>United States v. Cronin</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 648 (1984).....   | 13, 14            |
| <i>United States v. Matusiewicz</i> ,<br>No. 13-CR-00083, 2015 WL 1069340<br>(D. Del. Mar. 10, 2015).....          | 20                |
| <i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 1024 (2022).....  | 17, 25            |
| <i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> ,<br>968 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2020).....  | 17                |
| <i>United States v. Wilcox</i> ,<br>631 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2011) .....   | 17                |

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                                |       |
|--------------------------------|-------|
| Tenn. Const. art. I, § 9 ..... | 2     |
| U. S. Const. amend. VI .....   | 1, 25 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....   | 1     |

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....1  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-403(a) .....9

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....18  
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) .....14  
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....14
